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No. 439, S.] [Published August 17, 1943. 

CHAPTER 562. 

AN ACT to provide for the immediate payment to the chief 
clerks and the sergeants-at-arms of the respective houses the 
remaining one-half of their respective salaries. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

The one-half of the salaries of the chief clerks of the respective 
houses and of the sergeants-at-arms of the respective houses 
which are provided by section 20.01 (3) and (4) of the statutes 
to be paid to such officers at the end of the regular session of the 
legislature shall be paid to such officers upon the effective date 
hereof instead of at the end of the regular session as provided 
in said section 20.01 (3) and (4) ·of the statutes. 

Approved August 16, 1943. 

No. 434, S.] [Published August 19, 1943. 

CHAPTER 563. 

AN ACT to amend 20.43 (1) (a) and 140.03 of the statutes, re­
lating to meetings and compensation of members of the state 
board of health, and making an appropriation. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 20.43 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended to read: 
20.43 (1) (a) To each member of the board other than the 

secretary, compensation, to be certified by the president and 
secretary of the board, at the rate of $10 per day when actually 
and necessarily engaged in the performance of his official duties; 
but not to exceed >i(' * *', $600 in any year to any such member. 

SECTION 2. 140.03 of the statutes is amended to read: 
140.03 The board shall meet 'x' * ~, each '$ * * month and 

at such other times and at such places as may be directed by the 
board or its president, except that the January meeting shall be 
held at Madison. The board may adopt bylaws for its govern-
ment. 

Approved August 18, 1943. 




